

No. 11-1507

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MT. HOLLY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*

**Counsel of Record*

BRIANNE J. GOROD
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment Gives Congress Authority To Enact Disparate Impact Provisions As A Means Of Effectuating The Amendment’s Broad Equality Mandate.....	4
II. The Text And History Of The Fourteenth Amendment Affirm That Congress May Provide For Disparate Impact Liability Consistent With The Equal Protection Guarantee	11
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	6
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	4, 6, 7
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7, 8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	12
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	16
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	6
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	12, 18, 19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	8, 10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9, 10
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1.....	2, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 5.....	3, 4
Cong. Globe, 42 nd Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1872)	5
Cong. Globe, 40 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1867)	18
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1865)	12
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866) .	5, 6, 13, 16
Joint Resolution of July 26, 1866, No. 86, 14 Stat. 367 (1866)	17
Resolution of Mar. 29, 1867, No. 25, 15 Stat. 26 (1867).....	17
Act of Mar. 3, 1869, ch. 122, 15 Stat. 301 (1869)...	17
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 127, 17 Stat. 510 (1873)...	17
Civil Rights Act of 1886, 14 Stat. 27 (1886)	15
 Fair Housing Act	
42 U.S.C. § 804(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	2, 9
Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	7
Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968).....	9
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 134 (1982).....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	10
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005)	5, 7
JACK M. BALKIN, LIVING ORIGINALISM (2011)	13
Stephen G. Calabresi & Nicholas P. Stabile, <i>On Section 5 and of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1431 (2009).....	6
Paul R. Dimond, <i>Strict Construction and Judicial Review of Racial Discrimination Under the Equal Protection Clause: Meeting Raoul Berger on Interpretivist Grounds</i> , 80 MICH. L. REV. 462, 474 (1980).....	15
ERIC FONER, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877 (1988)....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF FIFTEEN ON RECONSTRUCTION, 39th Cong., 1865-1867 (Benjamin B. Kendrick ed. 1914)	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 153 (1997)	5
A COMPILATION OF MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS, 1789-1897 (James D. Richardson ed., 1900)	16
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 427 (1997)	13
Melissa L. Saunders, <i>Equal Protection, Class Legislation, and Colorblindness</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 245 (1997).....	14, 15
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 753 (1985)	13
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Federal Government’s Power To Enact Color-Conscious Laws: An Originalist Inquiry</i> , 92 NW. U. L. REV. 477 (1998)	17
